## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6290233

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ALAN GELLMAN	07/29/2020
BRADLEY BENGART	09/02/2020
DANIEL HAYMAN	02/21/2019

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	WALL SENSATIONS, LLC		
Street Address:	5321 E. SHAW BUTTE DRIVE		
City:	SCOTTSDALE		
State/Country:	ARIZONA		
Postal Code:	85254		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29679464

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)842-7899

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-842-7800

Email: rlopez@cooley.com, zIPPatentDocketingMailboxUS@Cooley.com

**COOLEY LLP Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: 1299 PENNSYLVNIA AVENUE, NW, SUITE 700

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004-2400

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	UMBER: WALL-001/00US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KEVIN J. ZIMMER	
SIGNATURE:	/Kevin J. Zimmer/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/09/2020	

### **Total Attachments: 7**

source=WALL-001-00US-ASSIGNMENT-ASFILED#page1.tif source=WALL-001-00US-ASSIGNMENT-ASFILED#page2.tif source=WALL-001-00US-ASSIGNMENT-ASFILED#page3.tif source=WALL-001-00US-ASSIGNMENT-ASFILED#page4.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 053725 FRAME: 0953**

506243489

source=WALL-001-00US-ASSIGNMENT-ASFILED#page5.tif source=WALL-001-00US-ASSIGNMENT-ASFILED#page6.tif source=WALL-001-00US-ASSIGNMENT-ASFILED#page7.tif

#### Attorney Docket No. WALL-001/00US 335824-2001

#### ASSIGNMENT

Alan GELLMAN, residing at 5321 E. Shaw Butte Dr., Scottsdale, AZ 85254; Bradley BENGART, residing at 258 Ranch Trail West, Buffalo, NY 14221-2246; and Daniel HAYMAN, residing at 5321 E. Shaw Butte Dr., Scottsdale, AZ 85254 (each referred to as "Assignor") have made an invention(s) (the "Invention(s)") set forth in an application for patent entitled HOT TUB WITH DECORATIVE EXTERIOR PANEL, and which is a:

(1)	provisional application
	(a) to be filed herewith; or
	(b) bearing Application No., and filed on;
(2)	X non-provisional application  (a) to be filed herewith; or
	(b) X bearing Application No. 29/679,464, and filed on February 6, 2019 and/or
(3)	PCT application
	(a) bearing Application No., and filed on .
	and/or
(4)	attached hereto.

WHEREAS, Wall Sensations, LLC, a corporation having its principal place of business at 5321 E. Shaw Butte Dr., Scottsdale, AZ 85254, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, (the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in: the Invention(s); the application(s) for patent identified above; the right to file applications for patent of the United States or other countries on the Invention(s); any application(s) for patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to, and/or the benefit of, these applications; any provisional or other right to recover any and all past, present, and future damages, including royalties, for any and all past, present, and future infringements of these application(s); and any and all patent(s) of the United States or other countries that may be granted therefor or thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and to the extent that the Assignor has not done so already via a prior agreement with the Assignee or a predecessor in interest of the Assignee, or if the Assignor has already done so via a prior agreement with the Assignee

or a predecessor in interest of the Assignee then in confirmation of any obligation to do so in said prior agreement, the Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in:

- (a) the Invention(s);
- (b) the application(s) for patent identified above;
- (c) the right to file applications for patent of the United States or other countries on the Invention(s), including all rights under the Hague Convention, the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and all rights of claiming priority in any country of the world:
- (d) any application(s) for patent of the United States or other countries claiming the Invention(s);
- (e) any application(s) for patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to, and/or the benefit of, at least one of the application(s) for patent identified above or any application(s) for patent claiming the Invention(s), including any priority application(s), substitute application(s), division(s), continuation(s), and continuation(s)-in-part;
- (f) any provisional or other right to recover any and all past, present, and future damages, including royalties, for any and all past, present, and future infringements of any application for patent identified in the preceding paragraphs (b)-(e) and of any and all patent(s) granted based thereon in the United States and in all other countries; and
- (g) any patent(s) of the United States or other countries that may be granted for or on any application for patent identified in the preceding paragraphs (b)-(e), including any reissue(s), reexamination(s), revival(s), renewal(s) and extension(s) of said patent(s).

The above-granted rights, titles, and interests are to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made.

The Assignor hereby represents to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, or if applicable, at such time said prior agreement was executed, the Assignor is a lawful owner of an undivided interest in the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention(s), that the Invention(s) are unencumbered, except, if applicable, by obligation to assign in accordance with said prior agreement, and that the Assignor has good and full

right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner set forth herein, and that Assignor will not make or enter into any assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance which would conflict with these presents.

The Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that the Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done in connection with any and all proceedings for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of the Invention(s), said application(s), and said patent(s), including interference and derivation proceedings, and any post-grant proceedings (e.g., opposition proceedings, post-grant reviews, *Inter partes* reviews, supplemental examinations, etc.) without charge to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

The Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the attorneys of COOLEY LLP to insert in the spaces provided above the filing date, the application number, and the attorney docket number of the application(s) identified above when known.

The Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said patents of the United States to the Assignee for the sole use and behalf of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

Date: 7-29-2020 By:	Alan Gellman
A notary public or other officer completing this c individual who signed the document to which this truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that docume	s certificate is attached, and not the
State of Arrona ) County of Mancopa )	SS.
proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence subscribed to the within instrument and acknowle in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the REQUIRED SENTENCE IF NOTARIZED IN COPERJURY under the laws of the State of Californ	Alan Gellman, who e, to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are edged to me that he/she/they executed the same by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.  ALIFORNIA: I certify under PENALTY OF
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	CHIARA THOMAS  Notary Public - Arizona  Maricopa County  Commission # 569594  My Commission Expires September 05, 2023
Signature of Notary Public	Place Notary Seal Above
My Commission Expires: 09/05/2023	

Date: 9-2-2020	By: Bradley Benga	encycles.
A notary public or other officer completed individual who signed the document to truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that	which this certificate is attached, and	
State of New Your  County of ERIE	) ) ss. )	
On <u>9-2-2020</u> , before me, Public, personally appeared proved to me on the basis of satisfactory	NANCY A Schmint Bradley Bengart	, Notary . who
subscribed to the within instrument and in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), the person(s), or the entity upon behalf or REQUIRED SENTENCE IF NOTARIZ PERJURY under the laws of the State or	acknowledged to me that he/she/they, and that by his/her/their signature(s) of which the person(s) acted, executed ZED IN CALIFORNIA: I certify unde	executed the same on the instrument the instrument. If the instrument. The renal of the record of the same of the
witness my hand and official seal.	Nancy A. S 01SC483 Notary Public, Sta Qualified in E My commission expir	32983 ate of New York Frie County
Signature of Notary Public	Place Notary	Seal Above
My Commission Expires: 5/31/308	ප් ප්	

# Page 6 of 7 Attorney Docket No. Error! Unknown document property name.

Date: 2-21-19	By: Danie Fray	/man
A notary public or other officer completing individual who signed the document to which truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that do	ch this certificate is attached, a	•
State of Anzona  County of Mexicos		
On OZ/14Q/2818, before me, Public, personally appeared proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evi subscribed to the within instrument and acks in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of w REQUIRED SENTENCE IF NOTARIZED PERJURY under the laws of the State of Ca correct.	nowledged to me that he/she/th that by his/her/their signature hich the person(s) acted, execu IN CALIFORNIA: I certify u	, who ose name(s) is/are ney executed the same (s) on the instrument oted the instrument, nder PENALTY OF
WITNESS my hand and official seal.  Mune Ty Edmon.  Signature of Notary Public	Nota My Commission Ex Place Nota	NCE TY EDMONDS  ry Public - Arizona lericope County nmission #554973 pires October 31, 2022

My Commission Expires: other 31,2022

# Page 7 of 7 Attorney Docket No. WALL-001/00US 335824-2001

For an	d on behalf of ASSIGNEE:			•
Date:	8.31-2020	Ву:	Name: A 182 Ge ( Towers	_
			Title: President	
			Company: Wall Sensations, LLC	
	111 11 00			7
			ertificate verifies only the identity of the certificate is attached, and not the	
	lness, accuracy, or validity of th		·	
				_
State o	of Anzona	)		
State 0	of Anzona  yof Vancopa'		SS.	
County	y of <u>Hancopa</u>	)		
On S	15t Aug 2020 before me.	Chi	ara Thomas, Notary	
Public	Sist, Aug Zoz Obefore me, , personally appeared	tlan G	vellman , who	
proved	to me on the basis of satisfactor	ry evidence	e, to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are	
			dged to me that he/she/they executed the same by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument	82
			he person(s) acted, executed the instrument.	2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
_			ALIFORNIA: I certify under PENALTY OF	CHIARA THOMAS tary Public - Avizor Mericope County mmilesion # 56969 pries September 08
correct		of Camorn	ia that the foregoing paragraph is true and	Sept Sept
			Notary Pur izona	CHIA Mary Meric pires
WITN	ESS my hand and official seal.		Maricous carty	\$ 80
			Commission Expirate the Dec 05, 2023	
	(thoras			<b>( )</b>
Signat	ure of Notary Public		Place Notary Seal Above	3
	•		•	
My Co	ommission Expires: <u>09\05</u>	12072		
, 00		1000		
19904083	32 vl			

**RECORDED: 09/09/2020** 

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 053725 FRAME: 0961**